
No. 14-2147, 14-2159 & 14-2334 (consolidated)

United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

ZERO ZONE, INC., AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING AND
REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE, AND NORTH AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF FOOD EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURERS,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY & ERNEST MONIZ, in his official
capacity as Secretary, United States Department of Energy,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Regulations of the Department of Energy
Agency No. EERE-2010-BT-STD-0003 &
Agency No. EERE-2013-BT-TP-0025 (consolidated)

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ZERO ZONE, INC. &
AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING AND
REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE**

Jeffrey Bossert Clark
Zachary W. Byer
Jane Stack
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 879-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

August 19, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DOE CHANGED THE APPLICABLE TEST PROCEDURES IN VIOLATION OF BOTH ITS OWN REGULATIONS AND EPCA.	3
II. DOE’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS REMAINS RIDDLED WITH ERROR.	14
III. DOE’S OTHER ANALYTICAL DEFAULTS REMAIN UNANSWERED... ..	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bahramizadeh v. INS</i> , 717 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Braniff Airways v. CAB</i> , 379 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	11, 16
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	24
<i>Florida Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)	19
<i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass’n v. Department of Energy</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Hartigan v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 746 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Highway J Citizens Group v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Illinois v. ICC</i> , 722 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Indiana Sugars, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 694 F.2d 1098 (7th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>International Ladies Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan</i> , 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008).....	5

Maryland Dep’t of Human Res. v. HHS,
763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....19

Mississippi Comm’n on Env’tl Quality v. EPA,
790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....18

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. FMCSA,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....21

Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. FERC,
613 F.2d 1120 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....6

Pearce v. OWCP,
647 F.2d 716 (7th Cir. 1981)3

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992).....7

Ryan v. CFTC,
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997).....16

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Hodel,
790 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1986).....7

Sahara Coal Co. v. OWCP,
946 F.2d 554 (7th Cir. 1991).....2

Salt Instit. v. Leavitt,
440 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2006).....19

Samantar v. Yousuf,
560 U.S. 305 (2010).....24

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)
[“Chenery I” or “Chenery” cases collectively] 1, 2, 9, 14-16,18, 22

SEC v. Chenery,
332 U.S. 194 (1947) [“Chenery II”].....1

Settling Devotional Claimants v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,
 --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 4772437 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2015)2

Spiva v. Astrue,
 628 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2010)2, 26

Terry v. Astrue,
 580 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009)6

United States v. Reynolds,
 710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013)7

United States v. Utesch,
 596 F.3d 302 (6th Cir. 2010)7

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.,
 503 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2007)6

Statutes

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975

Section 321(3), 42 U.S.C. § 6291(3)15

Section 321(6), 42 U.S.C. § 6291(6)6

Section 322, 42 U.S.C. § 6293.....4, 6

Section 322(e), 42 U.S.C. § 6293(e).....10

Section 322(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 6293(e)(1)10

Section 325(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI)15, 22

Section 325(o)(2)(B)(i)(VII), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VII)15

Section 325(o)(2)(B)(ii), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(ii)25

Section 325(o)(2)(B)(iii), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(iii)6

Section 325(o)(3)(A), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(3)(A)5

Section 325(r), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(r)6
Section 325(t), 42 U.S.C. § 6295(t).....24
Section 342(c)(1)(D), 42 U.S.C. § 6313(c)(1)(D).....9

Information Quality Act

44 U.S.C. § 3516 (note), Section (b)(2)(B).....19

Regulations

10 C.F.R., pt. 430, sub-pt. C, App. A, Process Rule 7(c).....5

Federal Register Notices

78 Fed. Reg. 55,890 (Sept. 11, 2013).....4
78 Fed. Reg. 64,296 (Oct. 28, 2013)4
79 Fed. Reg. 17,726 (Mar. 28, 2014)4, 13, 15, 18, 21, 26
79 Fed. Reg. 22,278 (Apr. 21, 2014) 4, 5, 10-14
80 Fed. Reg. 44,892 (July 28, 2015)25

Other Authorities

PRACTITIONER’S HANDBOOK FOR APPEALS (7th Cir. 2014 ed.)17
